Cambridge City Council e
CAMBRIDGE

Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) CITY COUNCIL

Sub Committee

Date: Monday, 1 September 2025
Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance]

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Premises Licence - Boom Battle Bar variation (Pages 7 - 68)




Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee
Members: Blackburn-Horgan, Moore, TBC

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

o Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000

Democratic Services aim to live stream this meeting on the Council’s
YouTube channel. However, please note that live streaming may not always
be possible. If the service cannot be provided, this will be clearly stated on
the agenda page of the City Council’'s website. Regardless of whether the
meeting is streamed, members of the public are welcome to attend the
meeting in person.

If you wish to speak at this meeting, you must complete an LAR1 form which
will be sent to you by the Licensing Department to register with Democratic
Services.



http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub
[...]
e the applicant, or the party who has initiated the
hearing, and any parties making representations, to briefly summarise
their points if they wish.

21.The Chair will ask the applicant, or the party who has initiated the
hearing, and all parties making representations, that they are satisfied
that they have said all they wish to.

The Decision

22.In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of
all the other parties, at the hearing.




23.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to —

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the
case of another person, the application, representations or notice
of the party requesting their appearance, and

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime
prevention objective.

24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking
place in public. If the Sub-Committee do move into private session
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda Item & ~
=

CITY COUNCIL

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE

Boom Battle Bar, 36 & 36a St Andrews Street,
Ca
[...]
 a
responsible adult."

1.5 The applicant has provided measures within the application form on
how they intend to promote the four licensing objectives, with
requested changes.

1.6 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in Cambridge Independent on 11 June
2025 to invite representations from responsible authorities and other
persons. The last date for submitting representations was 30 June
2025.

1.7 Representations were received from 1 ‘Other Persons’. The
representations are attached to the report at Appendix 3.

Page 9

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



1.8 No representations were received from the Responsible Authorities.
However, conditions were agreed with Cambridgeshire Constabulary
detailed within Appendix 4.

1.9 The applicant attended a meeting with Cambridgeshire Constabulary
and Environmental Health during the representation period and it was
noted that opening times did not match up with activities. This was an
error and applicant did redo the form for the ease of responsible
authorities reading. This is attached within the report as Appendix 1a.

1.10 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits having
reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge City
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative Impact
Assessment.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The proposed premises is located within a Cumulative Impact Area
(CIA) and is therefore subject to the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

3.2 Theonus is on the applicant to demonstrate why the requested variations
to license would not add to the cumulative impact already being
experienced within the area.

3.3 The premises license was granted on 3™ January 2024, and was
previously All Bar One, restaurant and bar.

3.4 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have
regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact
Assessment and additionally the statutory guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant sections from the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are:

- Objectives, section 2
- Fundamental principles, section 4
- Cumulative Impact, section 5

Page 10

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



- Licensing Hours, section 6
- Licence Conditions, section 8

4. CONSULTATIONS

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 34 of
the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also advertised
on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating within the
vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, Responsible
Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or business entitled
to make representations to licensing authorities) may make a
representation in respect of the application.

4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures set
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under
the Act.

Page 11

Report page no. 5 Agenda page no.



5. OPTIONS

5.1  Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant,
the information raised in the representations and also Cambridge City
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact
Assessment, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view
to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

(a
(b
(c
(d

)
)
)
)

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to grant the variation as applied for;
(b) to modify the conditions of the licence
(c) to reject the whole or part of the application.

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The
[...]
disorder

w202 2tWith regard to the variation in security
requirement - our approach will be based on
comprehensive documented risk assessments that
consider factors such as expected customer numbers,
type of event, day of week, and seasonal variations.
This allows security provision to be better aligned to
actual needs and risk levels. u2022tFor the removal of
Condition 16 relating to axe throwing and alcohol - we
have implemented robust operational policies including:
-tContinuous supervision by trained staff members
-tRegular assessment of participants” behaviour and
coordination -tClear authority for staff to refuse
participation based on observable behaviour -tActive
incident reporting system to capture and learn from any
safety concemns u2022tWe maintain a detailed incident
log recording all refusals, incidents, and actions taken,
which is available for inspection by authorities.
w2022tCCTV system covering all activity areas will be

Page 23




maintained in good working order, with recordings kept
fior a mimimum of 31 days and made available to
authorities upon reguest. u2022tWe implement a sirict
Challenge 25 policy for age verification with all relevant
training and signage. u2022tRegarding the amendment
to Condition 43 (Escape Hunt area), we will maintain
clear protocols for managing mixed-age groups and
ensuring responsible adult supervision is maintained
throughout visits.

c) Public safety

u2022tWe conduct and regularly review comprehensive
risk assessments for all activities, focusing on
participant and spectator safety. u2022tAll gaming
equipment is regularly checked and maintained.
u2022tStaff are trained in emergency procedures
including evacuation, first aid response, and managing
customer incidents. u2022t\With regard to the extension
of hours to 03:00, we will implement a staggered
departure system with alcohol service ending at 02:30,
ensuring a gradual wind-down of activities before
closing. u2022tFor beer pong with alcohol, we will
strictly 
[...]
 variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note %)

Our management team will hold regular documented meetings with staff to review compliance
with licensing objectives.

We will maintain active engagement with local licenzing avthorities, Secority Team Police and
Couneil to upheld all four licensing objectives.

All staff receive comprehensive training on our operating procedures, with regular refresher
traming that 13 documented and available for inspection.

A designated member of management will be responsible for ensuring compliance with all
licensing condifions and objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

With regard to the vanahion m secunty requirement - our approach will be based on
comprehensive documented risk aszessments that consider factors such as expected customer
numbers, type of event, day of week, and seasonal variations. This allows secuority provision to
be better aligned to actual needs and nizk levels.

For the removal of Condition 16 relating to axe throwing and alcohol - we have implemented
robust operational pohicies including:

- Continuous supervision by tramed staff members

- Begular aszeszment of participants’ behaviour and coordination

- Clear authority for staff to refuse participation bazed on observable behaviour

- Active mcident reporting system to capture and leamn from any safety concems

We maintain a detailed incident log recording all refusals, incidents, and actions taken which
13 available for inspection by anthornties.

CCTV system covering all actrvity areas will be mantained in good working order, with
recordings kept for a minimum of 531 days and made available to authorities upon request.

We implement a strict Challenge 25 policy for age vertfication with all relevant training and
signage.

Regarding the amendment to Condition 43 (Escape Hunt area), we will mamtain clear
protocols for managing mixed-age groups and ensuring responsible adult supervision i
[...]
s

See attached (275403)

This licence was granted on: Jrd January 2024

Page 61


http://www.tcpdf.org

This page is intentionally left blank



Boom Battle Bar Variation application - Representations

1. Matthew Wales, /3 Ravensworth Gardens, Cambridge, Cambridge, CE1 2XM,

The bar is by far the loudest location in the area, often playing loud music with

the doors open. Staying open until 3am seems to be becoming a club by the
back door. Mo objection to other changes, apart from that alcohol and axe
throwing seems a clear threat to safety.

Page 63


http://www.tcpdf.org

This page is intentionally left blank



From: Priyamvada Subhash [

Sent: 13 June 2025 09:13
To: Licensing South

Cc: Stacey Grundy : Joanne Briscoe Brown

Subject: RE: (250940) Application received under the Licensing Act 2003 for a full
variation to an existing Premises Licence — Boom Battle Bar

Good morning Clare,

We are happy to the accept the amended version of condition 22.

I've attached the compressed versions of the files as they are quite large, do let me
know if you have any issues with them.

Let us know if you need anything else at this point from us.

Kind regards,

Priya

Priyvamvada Subhash

Paralegal and Legal Administration Manager

w

rrom: Licensing 5“”“3—
Sent: 12 June 2025 14:

Page 65



Cec: Stacey Grundy —GEHHE Eriscoe Brown

Subject: RE: (250940) Application received under the Licensing Act 2003 for a full
variation to an existing Premises Licence — Boom Battle Bar

Good afternoon Priya,

It was good speaking with you last weelk.

Thanks for sending through the information.

Regarding your commitment to increasing the use of BVW cameras | would recommend

amending Condition 22 that currently states:

BWV (Body Worn Video) cameras to be available, in working order and used by
management staff and S1A Door Supervisors whilst licensable activities are
taking place. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with
date and time stamping. Viewing of rec

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee 
 Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING HEARING PANEL (LICENSING 2003 ACT) SUB COMMITTEE  
1 September 2025,  1.00 - 2.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blackburn-Horgan, Divkovic and Moore 
 
Officers 
Env Health & Licensing Support Team Leader: Wangari Njiiri 
Legal Adviser: Ian Hawkings 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe, Sarah Michael 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Marcus Lavell – Advocate for the Applicant  – keystone 
Asha Singleton – Boom Regional Manager 
Riyaz Miah – Escape Hunt Regional Manager 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/4/Lic Sub Appointment of a Chair 
 
Cllr Moore was appointed Chair for the meeting.  

25/5/Lic Sub Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were declared.  

25/6/Lic Sub Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  

25/7/Lic Sub Premises Licence - Boom Battle Bar variation 
 
The Licensing Officer presented their report.  
 
In response to questions from the sub committee, the Licensing Officer stated 
that: 

i. Environmental Health had received two complaints regarding noise at 
this premises in May and June 2025, which were investigated during 
visits and noise monitoring. Site manager made aware of complaints 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

and had taken action by keeping the required windows and doors 
closed.  

ii. Conditions around body-worn video cameras had been agreed with 
police prior to this meeting. 

 
Applicant 

i. The application had been widely advertised and there had been just one 
objection. The applicant had engaged with the police during the process. 

ii. The premises had already reduced music noise levels and were 
continuing to monitor these. 

iii. The business was a gaming experience and not a nightclub. Over 50% 
of turnover was from food, non-alcoholic drinks and games. Alcohol 
sales were secondary to their reason for operating. 

iv. Within the Cumulative Impact Zone in Oxford Street, London, Boom 
Battle Bar had been granted a similar late-night licence because they 
offered an alternative to other premises within the area. 

v. The requested amendment to allow persons under the age of 18 to 
access Escape Hunt after 9pm was to allow families with older children 
to use the escape rooms only.  

vi. Clarified that the door security provision amendment would be from 
Sunday to Wednesday only, when the premises is less busy. It would 
remain as in the original conditions on busy days, and had noted the 
police recommendation for body-worn video cameras.  

vii. Regarding the amendment to Condition 18, the applicant explained how 
the beer pong game would work, with one pint of beer allocated to each 
game and divided between 10 cups, so players would drink a maximum 
of one pint of beer per game. 

viii. The applicant explained how the axe throwing game would work and that 
the last game would take place each day at 10pm. They explained that 
every time a customer took part, they would be risk assessed by a 
trained member of staff. The request was for customers to be allowed to 
drink alcohol between throws and they would be risk assessed each time 
they took part. Allowing alcohol had not caused any issues in other 
venues. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the applicant said the following: 
 

i. Alcohol would be part of the night out, not the reason for the night out.  
ii. To ensure vessels used in beer pong were safe, they would use 

materials that would not change properties if broken. The nature of glass 
is that it changes and could become dangerous. Metal was an option, but 
could use only plastic. 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Under-18s could not access Boom Battle Bar when using Escape Hunt 
as the entrance was separate. 

iv. There had been no recorded instances of abuse towards members of 
staff when assessing a person’s ability to participate. 

v. Escape Hunt did serve alcohol but only in waiting room. Under-18s 
would be accompanied by an adult. All staff were trained to check the 
age of those buying alcohol. 

vi. There had been no instances of police being called to attend an incident 
inside the property and one instance outside the property. 

vii. There was no axe throwing after 11pm at any Boom Battle Bar. 
viii. All participants signed waivers and were accompanied at all times during 

axe throwing. All team members were fully trained to safely host the 
activity and identify any intoxication. 

ix. Although not present in the beer pong game, glass vessels were used 
elsewhere on site. 

x. The application was not proposing to increase opening hours Sunday to 
Wednesday.  

xi. A written risk assessment as to why there were fewer SIA door 
supervisors on quieter days could be shared with police and licensing 
officers. 

xii. The games were not technically ‘indoor sporting events’ but the 
application referred to them as such as a matter of caution, should 
anyone interpret someone undertaking a game as a performance.  

xiii. No sporting events would be proposed beyond the games that were 
already taking place. 

xiv. Currently the first floor was fully accessible and the business was in the 
process of ensuring floors two and three were accessible. 

 
Summing Up 
 
Licensing Officer 

i. Referred to the Officer’s report, paragraph 5.2, Members should take such 
steps that they consider are necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  The sub committee may resolve: 

a. To grant the variation as applied for; 
b. To modify the conditions of the licence; 
c. To reject the whole or part of the application. 

ii. Members must give reasons for their decision. 
 
Applicant 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. Reiterated that the venue was not a nightclub or late bar, but was an 
alternative night out with a different focus and that the organisation had 
engaged with authorities throughout the process.  

 
The Legal Advisor asked to see all current conditions alongside suggested 
amendments, along with the relevant section of the standard operating policy 
relating to axe throwing and risk assessments, which the Applicant agreed to 
provide.  
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 2:00pm for the Licensing Sub Committee to 
consider the application on its individual merit in private session. A decision 
would be reached within five working days.  
 
The Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to: 
GRANT the variation subject to the agreed police conditions and the modified 
conditions set out in the application 
 
The Sub Committee’s reasons for reaching the decision were as follows:  

i. Mindful that the premises was within a Cumulative Impact Area and 
noted that the applicant had engaged with responsible authorities and 
that none objected. 

ii. Cambridgeshire Constabulary agreed strengthened conditions. 
iii. Reviewed the single representation alleging noise and safety concerns. 

In light of the lack of supporting evidence, the distance of the representor 
from the premises, and the absence of Environmental Health objection 
(notwithstanding two complaints in May and June 2025 that resulted in 
advice but no formal action), afforded the representation limited weight.  

iv. Considered public safety in relation to games and accepted the 
operator’s controls - training, supervision, written risk assessments and 
the ability to refuse participation addressed the risks. 

v. Took into account existing conditions on doors and windows, the entry 
cut-off, wind-down period and staggered dispersal, minimum 
door-supervision levels and body-worn video requirements.  

vi. Having considered the CIA policy and Section 182 Guidance, concluded 
that the applicant had demonstrated that the variation would not add to 
cumulative impact, and that granting the application with conditions was 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  

vii. Emphasised that the licence remains subject to review should evidence 
of nuisance or safety issues emerge. 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


